Utility services . 149,868  -  -  -
Other . 8,954  -  -  -
Refuse . 1,222,631  1,105,079  -  -
Interest . 621,493  -  -  -

Total governmental activities . 14,250,472  3,229,796  1,028,109  1,608,367
.

Business-type activities: .
Water . 2,256,613  2,965,933  -  1,587
Sewer . 2,856,501  4,169,748  -  -

Total business-type activities . 5,113,114  7,135,681  -  1,587
.

Total primary government . 19,363,586$   10,365,477$   1,028,109$   1,609,954$
.

Component Unit: .
 Port Authority . 256,063$   219,809$   -$  -$

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for:

General purposes .
Debt service .
Capital outlay .
Other purposes .

Income taxes levied for: .
General purposes .
Other purposes .

Grants and entitlements not restricted .
to specific programs .

Investment earnings / fair value adjustment .
Other local taxes
Miscellaneous .

.
Total general revenues .

.
Change in net position .

.
Net position at beginning of year,

as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated .
.

Net position at end of year .

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF VERMILION, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

21

Component Unit
Governmental Business-type Vermilion

Activities Activities Total Port Authority

(2,759,867)$   -$  (2,759,867)$   -$
(2,945,644)  - (2,945,644) -
(1,222,528)  - (1,222,528) -

58,564  - 58,564 -
(147,595)  - (147,595) -
(469,263)  - (469,263) -
(149,868)  - (149,868) -

(8,954)  - (8,954) -
(117,552)  - (117,552) -
(621,493)  - (621,493) -

(8,384,200)  - (8,384,200) -

-  710,907  710,907  -
-  1,313,247  1,313,247  -
-  2,024,154  2,024,154  -

(8,384,200)  2,024,154  (6,360,046)  -

-  -  -  (36,254)

2,695,478  - 2,695,478 -
91,053  - 91,053 -

455,258  - 455,258 -
681,274  - 681,274 -

3,189,957  - 3,189,957 -
1,827,205  - 1,827,205 -

551,362  - 551,362 -
1,075,887  232,161  1,308,048 3,156

300,854  - 300,854 -
260,835  499,156  759,991 -

11,129,163  731,317  11,860,480  3,156

2,744,963  2,755,471  5,500,434  (33,098)

27,303,651  9,073,091  36,376,742  971,383

(418,141)  (143,964)  (562,105)  -

26,885,510  8,929,127  35,814,637  971,383

29,630,473$   11,684,598$   41,315,071$   938,285$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

22

Road VPD Other Total
Improvement Station Governmental Governmental

General Levy Construction Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents . 7,755,616$   1,690,692$   4,087,145$   11,733,175$   25,266,628$
Receivables: .

Income taxes . 1,349,459  758,907   -  -  2,108,366
Real and other taxes . 3,070,230  -  -  1,538,149   4,608,379
Accounts . 3,069  -  -  258,188   261,257
Special assessments . 17,196  -  -  358,381   375,577
Interfund loans . 32,744  -  -  -  32,744
Accrued interest . 241,637  -  -  -  241,637
Due from other governments . 335,708  -  -  499,004   834,712

Advances to other funds . 20,000  -  -  -  20,000
Prepayments . 108,975  -  -  12,197   121,172

Total assets . 12,934,634$   2,449,599$   4,087,145$   14,399,094$   33,870,472$
.

Liabilities: .
Accounts payable . 61,194$   4,594$   -$   230,237$   296,025$
Contracts payable . -   -  2,625   270,389   273,014
Retainage payable  . -  5,000  - 15,000  20,000
Accrued wages and benefits payable . 101,284  -  -  26,612  127,896
Interfund loans payable . -   -  -  32,744  32,744
Due to other governments  . 49,189  -  -  33,707  82,896

Total liabilities  . 211,667  9,594   2,625   608,689   832,575
.

Deferred inflows of resources: .
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year . 3,009,150  -  -  1,507,011   4,516,161
Delinquent property tax revenue not available . 61,080  -  -  31,138   92,218
Accrued interest not available . 61,196  -  -  -  61,196
Special assessments revenue not available . 17,196  -  -  358,381   375,577
Miscellaneous revenue not available . -   -  -  70,578   70,578
Income tax revenue not available . 1,116,391  636,056   -  -  1,752,447
Intergovernmental revenue not available . 297,001  -  -  333,422   630,423

Total deferred inflows of resources . 4,562,014  636,056   - 2,300,530  7,498,600
.

Fund balances: .
Nonspendable  . 128,999  -  -  12,197   141,196
Restricted . -  1,803,949  4,084,520   9,287,742   15,176,211
Committed . -  - -  2,189,936   2,189,936
Assigned . 1,730,141  -  -  -  1,730,141
Unassigned . 6,301,813  -  -  -  6,301,813

.
Total fund balances . 8,160,953  1,803,949   4,084,520   11,489,875   25,539,297
Total liabilities, deferred inflows .

of resources and fund balances  . 12,934,634$   2,449,599$   4,087,145$   14,399,094$   33,870,472$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF VERMILION, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

23

Total governmental fund balances  25,539,297$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.  24,600,802

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.

Income taxes receivable 1,752,447$